
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles, 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB COMMITTEE B 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B will be held in the 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on FRIDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE:  A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages.  There are limited car parking spaces in the Visitors parking 
area.  If no spaces are available, please find an alternative space.  Please ensure 
that you enter your name and car registration details in the book in front of the 
entrance door) 
 

(NB: A pre-meeting for Members will be held in the Barum Room at Brynsworthy 
Environment Centre, Barnstaple at 9.30 am.)  
 
 
Members of the Sub Committee: Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Gubb and Yabsley 

 
  

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

3.   Declarations of interest   

 (Please complete the form provided at the meeting or telephone Corporate and 
Community Services to prepare a form for your signature before the meeting.  
Interests must be re-declared when the item is called, and Councillors must leave 
the room if necessary). 

 

4.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B'   

 (Confidential Restricted Information). 
 

PART 'A' 

5.   Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Reference 
number (PFNV006)  (Pages 5 - 30) 

 Report by Licensing Officer (attached) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

6.   Exclusion of Public and Press Restriction of Documents   

 RECOMMENDED: 
 

(a) That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item as it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended from time to time), namely 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information); and 

(b) That all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as “Not for 
Publication”. 

 

PART 'B' (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

7.   Request for the Exception of Signage on a Licensed Private Hire Vehicle  
(Pages 31 - 52) 

 Report by Licensing Officer (attached) 
 

 
 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 

NOTE: Pursuant to Part 3, Annexe 1, paragraph 4 of the Constitution, Members 
should note that: 
 
If a Member:  
 
(a) Arrives at a meeting during the consideration of an item; or  
(b) Leaves a meeting at any time during the consideration of an item;  
 
he/she shall not:  
 
(i) propose or second any motion or amendment; or  
(ii) cast a vote 
 
(For the avoidance of doubt may still participate in the debate)  
 
An amendment which opposes a motion to grant or refuse a licensing application is 
deemed to be a valid amendment. 
 
 

16.09.21 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. The Council 
understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to be 
recorded. The Chairman of the meeting will make sure any request not to be recorded is 
respected.  
 
The rules that the Council will apply are:  
 

1. The recording must be overt (clearly visible to anyone at the meeting) and must 
not disrupt proceedings. The Council will put signs up at any meeting where we 
know recording is taking place.  

 
2. The Chairman of the meeting has absolute discretion to stop or suspend recording 

if, in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting 
or if the person recording is in breach of these rules.  

 
3. We will ask for recording to stop if the meeting goes into ‘part B’ where the public 

is excluded for confidentiality reasons. In such a case, the person filming should 
leave the room ensuring all recording equipment is switched off. 

 
4. Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. We ensure that 

agendas for, and signage at, Council meetings make it clear that recording can 
take place – anyone not wishing to be recorded must advise the Chairman at the 
earliest opportunity.  

 
5. The recording should not be edited in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 

misrepresentation of the proceedings or in a way that ridicules or shows a lack of 
respect for those in the recording. The Council would expect any recording in 
breach of these rules to be removed from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
North Devon Council offices at Brynsworthy Environment Centre  
(BEC), the full address is: North Devon Council, PO Box 379,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX32 2GR. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 

 
 



 

 

 
NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 

REPORT TO LICENSING & COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB-COMMITTEE 
24 SEPTEMBER 2021 

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 
LICENCE 

 
Reference Number: (PFNV006) 

 
REPORT BY THE LICENSING OFFICER  

 
PART I 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report concerns an application for Grant of a Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Licence where the vehicle concerned does not 
meet the specifications of the North Devon District Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy August 2016. 

 
PART II 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 It is recommended that the Sub-Committee consider the application 

for the grant of a Hackney Carriage vehicle in light of the Council’s 
policy.  

 
 2.2 If members are minded to grant a licence for the above vehicle 

then clear and cogent reasons must be given for departing from the 
Council’s policy.   

 
PART III 
 
3. POLICY 
 
 3.1 The relevant parts of the North Devon District Council’s Hackney 

Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 2016 states: 
 
 7.9 Maximum Age of Vehicle 
 

Officers are not empowered to refuse an application for a licence. 
Accordingly where an application for the grant of a hackney 
carriage licence is made when the vehicle in question is more than 
5 years old, the application must be referred to the Licensing & 
Community Safety Sub-Committee for consideration. 
 
The presumption is that licences will not be granted for vehicles 
over 5 years old, but each such application will be considered on its 
own merits. Factors such as the condition of the vehicle, and the 
mileage will be relevant. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
  

 
4. CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT 

 
4.1 This application is being referred by the Licensing Officer to the 

Licensing & Community Safety Sub-Committee under Part 3 
paragraph 2(a) of the Council’s Constitution as it represents a 
departure from the Council’s policy statement. 

 
5. REPORT 
 

5.1 On the 27/08/21 (Appendix A) an application for a Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle licence was received from Mr Shibu Payyappilly. 
The vehicle applied for is a Toyota Auris Icon Estate (Hybrid 
Electric), with a date of first registration of 29/09/2015, and thus the 
vehicle SK65 GRU is just under Six years old.  
 

5.2 The vehicle concerned had done 143,335 miles on the 26/07/2021 
when the garage check was completed. 

 
5.3 The proposed vehicle meets all vehicle specifications.  

 
5.4 In relation to the vehicle age, the vehicle concerned does not meet 

the requirement of paragraph 7.9 of the policy in that the vehicle is 
more than five years old and is in effect just under six years old. 
 

5.5 For members information the vehicle concerned was previously 
licensed by Renfrewshire Council, Renfrewshire House, Cotton 
Street, Paisley as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle up until 25/08/2021.  
 

5.6 Members may wish to consider Mr Payyappilly’s submission 
(Appendix B) that the vehicle has been a licenced hackney carriage 
since 2017 in Scotland and that he has now relocated to North 
Devon and would like to operate his same vehicle in North Devon. 

 
 

6. OPTIONS 
 

6.1    Grant the licence 
 

 6.2 Refuse to grant the licence 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 

 

7.1  There are no financial or human resource implications for the 
Council directly associated with this report, however should the 
Council refuse to grant the licence there may well be cost 
implications associated with any appeal that the vehicle proprietor 
may choose to make. 

 
8. HUMAN RIGHTS 

 
 8.1 The provisions of the Human Rights Act have been taken into 

account in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
9. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE 
 

9.1  Advice has been taken from the Council’s Legal Services Unit in 
producing this report.  

 
10. STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
 
 10.1 This report contains no confidential or exempt information under 

the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended). 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMEN
[...]
m 5
Appendix A



Page 18

Agenda Item 5
Appendix A



r 

I._ --

I 

northdevon 
( 0 II N ( I I. 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE•/PRIVATE HIRE• VEHICLE LICENSING IPISPECTIDN 
GRANT/RENEWAUO MONTHLY TEST LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 

NAME OF OWNER: VEHICLE REGISTRATION NO.: 

ADDRESS: Sk_65G Ru 
SPEEDOMETER READING: 

/L;-3335 
MOT CERTIFICATE NO.: 

I TELEPHONE NO.: PLATE NO.: 

IF THE VEHICLE FAILS THE MOT CONTACT THE LICENSING OFFICE ON 01271 308870. THIS FORM 
MUST BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NORTH DEVON COUNCIL'S HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE RULES AND REGULATIONS. PLEASE MARK EACH AREA WITH ANY 
APPROPRIATE CODES (CODES FOUND AT THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE) 

MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL 

FUEL SUPPLY PIPES c WIPERS "" FUEL TANK WASHERS " FUEL CAP 
-· 

'v HEADLIGHTS DIP , . 
EXHAUST ''-, HEADLIG'-ITS FULL "· EMISSION GASES ''\_, SIDELIGHTS '\., 

TRANSMISSION NUMBER PU\ Tf \.. 
CLUTCH N_f.} STOP/TAIL "v I 

GEARBOX "'-~ HAZARD \., I 

PROPSHAFT U J tu:.h REVERSE ~ 

FWD DRIVESHAFTS " INDICATORS '\ 
DIFFERENTIAL ~ft FOG ~ 
COOLING SYSTEM ~ INTERIOR \i 
WHEELS (lr5P ,.,..,~ c- HEATER I, -~ 

TYRES: FRONT 1.0MM ( ... ,-.,,,n I, "'"" HORN ~ 

TYRES:BACK 1.6MM r~ ,, .,,, I. "' IS A SPARE WHEEL PROVIDED? YES/ NO BRAKES 
Where thc,c is u'G ;ind adequa!e p.·ovi,ior for a spare wheel 
(i.e a whe~I v.ell), ard ii is reasonable lo pro11i:Je a spare when PADS "-i 
cor:sidering fa;tors such as whelher the tyres fitted are PIPELINES v directional. a spare wncel mu::;t be provi~cd. If no sp.ire 

HOSES -" provided. plc~se glate reason: 
MASTER CYLINDER ~ -
SERVO --..; 

REAR HUBS/SUSPENSION FOOTBRAKE % EFFICIENCY 917,/4 
. HANDBRAKE % EFFICIENCY ~') ""L 

SPRINGS '\.1 
,., 

SHOCK ABSORBERS "-< CODE 
SWIVEL PIN & BEARINGS ·,\ 
STEERING COL. COUPLING '-... WORN REQUIRES ATTENTION w 
STEERING BOX l\f ~ LOOSE OR MISALIGNED L 
STEERING JOI Ni ~ 1 OIL OR DIRT FOULED 0 
POWER STEERING 

~ DANGEROUS/ D 
UN ROADWORTHY 

OTHER ATTENTION REQUIRED TO A 
DEFECT 

THIS R
[...]
. 
If you do ncl receive your V5C, yoo'II need to fill in a V62 form to apply ror 
a now on•. Sood II, v.ith this slip, to DVLA, Swnr,su, SAY9 1 DD. Make aura me 
d2te of 1alo/lr:ansfer box Is filed in. 

Fn, mn,n dotnls on th.s vehicle co lo: gov.uk/get-vohlde•lnlonnation-lrom-dvla. 

For d(lta pcotoctioo informolion go lo: gov.uk/dvla/prlvacy-pol/cy 

Make TOYOTA 

Model AURIS ICON+ VVT-1 CVT 

Colau. RED 

Engine size 1797 CC 

Suspension lyp& 

Tax class ALTERNATIVE: FUEL CAR 
No. or seats 5 

_J 

Olfoeitl u11 Oflly. Oo not v.rilo In thla opaca. 

lllllllll Ill llll/111 Hllll I 1~1111111111111 
6269 3321 1396 211l9 5016 4203 

Scanned By Scanner App 
Page 27

Agenda Item 5
Appendix A



CP 9074638 

0 icial s o ly 
Do ·it ·n ·h· s ace 

Offici u 
o no r~t i 

o ly 
·his space 

Scanned By Scanner App 
Page 28

Agenda Item 5
Appendix A



Page 29

Agenda Item 5
Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 7
Appendix ABy virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 7
Appendix BBy virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Reference number (PFNV006)
	2021.09.24 Item 5 Appendix A
	Redact - 2021.09.24 Item 5 Appendix B

	7 Request for the Exception of Signage on a Licensed Private Hire Vehicle
	2021.09.24 Item 7 Appendix A
	2021.09.24 Item 7 Appendix B




Accessibility Report


		Filename: 

		Redact - 2021.09.24 Item 5 Appendix A.pdf




		Report created by: 

		

		Organization: 

		




[Enter personal and organization information through the Pref

Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B - 24 September 2021 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B held in 
the Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Friday, 24th September, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Gubb 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Solicitor and Licensing Officer and Corporate and Community 

Services Officer 
 

  
  
 
   
 

7.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Yabsley. 

8.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 

9.   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLE LICENCE REFERENCE NUMBER (PFNV006) 
 

Also present: The Applicant. 
 
The Chair introduced herself as did the other sub-committee Member and Officers.  
The Chair outlined the nature of the hearing. 
 
The Solicitor outlined the hearing process and explained that there were normally 
three members on the Sub-Committee but due to unforeseen circumstances there 
were only two present.  The Applicant confirmed he was happy to proceed with only 
two Members present. 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined his report (circulated previously) regarding an 
application for a Hackney Carriage vehicle licence, reference PFNV006.  He 
explained to the Sub-Committee that the application had been received from the 
Applicant on 27 August 2021 and was in respect of a vehicle over five years old 
which did not meet the age criteria specifications of the North Devon Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy of August 2016.  He then 
referred to the relevant part of the policy stated at section 3.1 of the agenda, 7.9 
Maximum Age of Vehicle.  The Licensing Officer confirmed that the Applicant had 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B - 24 September 2021 

 
 

 
2 

 

been working in Scotland where he was licensed, with this vehicle, as a driver before 
his move to Devon.  The vehicle met all of the other vehicle specifications. 
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to address the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Applicant advised that he had recently moved from Scotland and that he had 
bought the vehicle in 2017 for work purposes and had been driving since 2012.  
There had been no work due to Covid but he hoped to start up driving again.  He 
wouldn’t exceed 200,000 miles in the vehicle and would get another car once he had 
reached that mileage reading. 
 
The Chair requested to examine the vehicle. 
 
RESOLVED, that it being 10.11 am the meeting be adjourned to enable the Sub-
Committee to inspect the vehicle. 
 
RESOLVED, that it being 10.17 am and the conclusion of the inspection the meeting 
be reconvened. 
 
The Sub-Committee were in agreement that the car was well maintained and in a 
very good condition. 
 
In reply to a question about the drop in mileage from September 2020 to July 2021 
the Applicant confirmed this was down to lack of work due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
He hoped to change his car after 200,000 miles which he expected would be in 
another two years.  He had not gone out to buy this car, as he was already using it to 
work and wanted to carry on that work, he had jobs lined up, and this would enable 
him to save up to afford a new vehicle once he reached the 200,000 miles. 
 
The Chair asked the Licensing Officer to sum up.  He outlined the options available 
to the Sub-Committee when considering their decision. 
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to sum up. 
 
RESOLVED, that everyone be excluded from the meeting with the exception of 
Members, the legal representative and the Corporate and Community Services 
Officer in order for the Sub-Committee to receive legal advice in accordance with 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED, that everyone be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
The Chair requested that the Corporate and Community Services Officer read the 
proposed decision, which was voted upon and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence reference 
PFNV006, be granted. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee considered the following exceptional 
circumstances:  
 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B - 24 September 2021 

 
 

 
3 

 

1) this application was seen as a transfer from one Authority to another  
2) the car was in excellent condition 
3) the vehicle was a hybrid car and so ecological which fulfilled North Devon 

Council’s desire to be environmentally friendly  
4) the Applicant had work lined up to do  
5) the Applicant had already passed the fit and proper person test; and 
6) the Applicant had a very responsible attitude planning for a future vehicle. 

 
The Chair thanked the Applicant for attending. 
 
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS RESTRICTION OF 
DOCUMENTS 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

a. That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item as it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended from time to time), namely 
information relating to the financial business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information); and 

 
b. That all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as “Not for 

Publication”. 

11.   REQUEST FOR THE EXCEPTION OF SIGNAGE ON A LICENSED 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
 

Also present: the Applicant. 
 
The Chair introduced herself as did the other Sub-Committee Member and Officers 
present.  The Chair outlined the nature of the hearing. 
 
The Applicant confirmed he was happy to proceed in the absence of a third Sub-
Committee Member. 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined a report (circulated previously), regarding the request 
for the Exception of Signage on a Licensed Private Hire vehicle.  The Licensing 
Officer explained to the Sub-Committee that North Devon Council does not have a 
Policy for Executive type vehicles but that a request for such a policy was to be 
considered in the near future. 
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to address the Sub-Committee who presented his 
case for the request to not display signage on his vehicle. 
 
The Chair advised that she wished to examine the vehicle. 
 
RESOLVED, that it being 10.52 am the meeting be adjourned to enable the Sub-
Committee to inspect the vehicle. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B - 24 September 2021 

 
 

 
4 

 

 
RESOLVED, that it being 11.00 am and the conclusion of the inspection the meeting 
be reconvened. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee asked the Applicant questions. 
 
The Licensing Officer summed up. 
 
The Applicant summed up. 
 
RESOLVED, that everyone be excluded from the meeting with the exception of 
Members, the Solicitor and the Corporate and Community Services Officer in order 
for the Sub-Committee to receive legal advice in accordance with paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED, that everyone be readmitted to the meeting. 
 
The Chair requested that the Corporate and Community Services Officer read the 
proposed decision, which was voted on and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the request for the exception of signage on a licensed Private Hire 
Vehicle be granted subject to the conditions listed in the report at 2.3 as follows: 
 

(a) The vehicle must have a higher standard of comfort and be equipped 
to a level higher than that of a ‘standard’ Private Hire Vehicle. 

 
(b) The vehicle must be in pristine condition with no visible defects, 

dents or blemishes to the external body work or internal trim and 
seating.  Internal seating will usually be leather and the cabin air 
conditioned to maintain passenger comfort; 

     
(c) The type of work undertaken was ‘executive’ in nature.  There 

must be demonstrable need for an exemption to apply rather 
than a one off contract. 
 
The type of work that may be considered ‘executive’ includes: 
 
i) Corporate bookings to transport employees and clients on 
business related journeys 
ii) Other journeys where the client specifically requires a vehicle 
without any Private Hire plates or signage on it at the time of booking 
iii) Bookings for clients (for example politicians and celebrities) who 
for security or personal safety reasons would not want the vehicle to 
be identifiable as a Private Hire vehicle; 
 

(d) The percentage of executive work undertaken by the vehicle must 
constitute 100%. An application to renew an exemption from the 
display of identity plate and windscreen sun strip must be 
accompanied by a copy (preferably electronic) of the relevant Private 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B - 24 September 2021 

 
 

 
5 

 

Hire Operator records to evidence the nature of the work carried out 
over the previous licence period; 

 
(e) The repeater licence plate provided by the Authority will be fixed to 

the windscreen in front of the front passenger seat repeating on the 
interior of the vehicle the information contained on the external 
vehicle plate; and 

 
(f) The licensing plate identifying the Private Hire vehicle shall be kept 

in the boot at all times. 
 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee gave the following reasons for departing 
from the North Devon Council’s policy: 
 

1) Following their inspection the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle 
was kept in a pristine condition and was extremely suitable for Private Hire 

2) That pre-booked jobs would be undertaken at a fixed charge ‘executive’ rate 
plus mileage and that there was no interest in picking up random jobs 

3) Private Hire Booking records must be maintained and access provided to the 
authority on request in accordance with North Devon Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

4) That the Applicant had researched his market and that such a market for this 
type of service existed 

5) The Applicant was trained for VIP, forensic and health related 
persons/exclusive clientele and companion services 

6) The Applicant had the new plates in the car and had confirmed they would be 
affixed 

7) The Applicant had confirmed the repeater licence plate would be fixed to the 
windscreen 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.34 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


